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Cynthia Grant argues that International Representative Catherine Booher’s 

decision to withdraw a grievance protesting her termination for failure to report to work 
was motivated by discrimination, collusion with management, or lacked a rational basis. 

 
FACTS 

 
Cynthia Grant began working for Faurecia Interior Systems, Inc. (the company) in 

Northwood, Ohio, on October 12, 2006.  She was employed in a bargaining unit 
represented by UAW Local Union 12.  On July 2, 2008, Grant experienced pain in her 
right shoulder while at work and she was sent to Dr. Joel Yeasting of Occupational Care 
Consultants for observation.  Dr. Yeasting determined that Grant had suffered a mild 
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shoulder sprain and he recommended applying ice to the area and taking ibuprofen or 
Tylenol for pain.  His report concludes: 

 
“Ice to sites for comfort.  Ibuprofen and Tylenol for soreness.  Limited use 
right arm rest of shift, with primarily left hand work.  May use right hand 
and arm as tolerated at next scheduled shift following the holiday 
weekend.  We will see her back as needed following the holiday weekend 
as well for any problems or concerns.”1 

Grant filed a claim for workers’ compensation in connection with her shoulder 
injury on July 10, 2008.  Her claim states: 

 
“I was assembling the rail and liftplate; the cable was too tight causing 
extra force.  My shoulder started hurting after a few hours.”2 

On August 1, 2008, the Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Compensation notified Faurecia 
Interior Systems that Grant’s claim was allowed based upon the report filed by 
Dr. Yeasting.  The Bureau stated, however, that no compensation was payable as a 
result of the claim because the disability lasted less than eight days.3 
 

On November 14, 2008, the company terminated Grant’s employment.  The 
notice of termination charged that Grant had violated Section 9.03(d) of the collective 
bargaining agreement.  Section 9.03 describes events which will cause an employee to 
lose his or her seniority.  Subsection (d) of Section 9.03 states as follows: 

 
“(d) If the employee is absent for more than three (3) consecutive working 
days without the company’s approval or three days no call/no show.  (This 
will not apply if the employee is rendered incapacitated and unable to 
call.)”4 

Local 12 filed a grievance protesting Grant’s termination on November 14, 2008.  The 
grievance states: 
 

“Cynthia Grant was terminated on 11-14-08 for being off work for more 
than three days without the company’s approval.  The union feels there 
was miscommunication on both Cynthia’s and the company’s part.  The 

                                                 
1 Record, p. 37. 
2 Record, p. 39. 
3 Record, p. 39. 
4 Record, p. 5. 
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union feels Cynthia did try to contact Tom Danko and no one got back to 
her.”5 

The union asked that Grant be reinstated with no loss of seniority. 
 

Human Resources Representative Tom Danko met with International 
Representative Catherine Booher regarding Grant’s grievance on November 21, 2008. 
Following the meeting, Danko wrote the following response to Grant’s grievance: 

 
“After carefully considering the information discussed during our grievance 
meeting today, November 21, 2008, the company maintains its position to 
terminate Cynthia Grant based on the violation of 9.03, section (d).  
Cynthia withheld crucial information from the company, information that 
her doctor had given her to place her off of work.  Cynthia did not properly 
notify the company until after the company made an effort to contact her of 
her situation.”6 

Representative Booher withdrew Grant’s grievance based on this response.  She 
notified Representative Danko of the union’s decision in an email on December 3, 
2008.7  On the same day, Booher wrote to Grant and informed her that the union had 
withdrawn her grievance.  Booher stated: 
 

“The employer has upheld its position at each step of the grievance 
procedure.  Efforts beyond the grievance procedure to reinstate your 
employment have been expended as well.  The company steadfastly 
refuses to return you to work. 

After a careful review of the facts and circumstances of the grievance, the 
union has concluded that to pursue this grievance further would be an 
exercise in futility.  The grievance has been withdrawn from the grievance 
procedure.”8 

Grant appealed Representative Booher’s decision to withdraw her grievance to 
the International Executive Board (IEB) on December 11, 2008.  In support of her 
appeal, she submitted a copy of the report prepared by Dr. Hudson V. Jones indicating 
that Grant had suffered a scapula sprain on September 11, 2008, and would be unable 
to return to work until October 31, 2008.9  Grant asserted that the company terminated 
her in retaliation for having filed a workers’ compensation claim in connection with this 
injury.  Her appeal states: 
                                                 
5 Record, p. 42. 
6 Record, p. 43. 
7 Record, p. 44. 
8 Record, p. 45. 
9 Record, p. 55. 
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“The contract states three consecutive days.  The employer did not 
terminate Mrs. Grant according to the contract.  It is clearly notable that 
the employer displayed maliciously retaliatory actions against Mrs. Grant 
for exercising her right to have legal representation handling pending 
workers’ compensation claim. 

As of 10-30-08, the employer did not terminate Mrs. Grant simply because 
they were under the impression that Mrs. Grant [was] not off work due to a 
work related injury.  Reasonable minds would believe that if Mrs. Grant’s 
attorney had not faxed the requested information to the employer, then 
she would still have her job. 

Mrs. Booher and Faurecia’s unit union representatives failed to provide 
Mrs. Grant adequate professional representation.  They acted in collusion 
with the employer by not handling the issues properly.”10 

Grant reported that the company was on layoff from September 15, 2008, 
through September 19, 2008.  She stated that on September 23, 2008, she mailed 
Doctor Jones’s report supporting her disability from September 11, 2008, through 
October 31, 2008.11  In addition, Grant stated that she telephoned the company every 
morning and left a voice message for Representative Tom Danko, but he did not return 
her call.  Grant submitted a copy of her mobile telephone records to verify that she 
telephoned the company at approximately 5:30 a.m. every morning during the period 
from September 22 through October 3, 2008.12  Grant reported that on October 1 the 
second shift representative telephoned her and informed her that the company was 
going on layoff.  Grant wrote: 

 
“On 10-01-2008, Andre Walker, second shift union rep., called Mrs. Grant 
approximately 3:45 p.m. to inform her that the company was on layoff, one 
shift of employees was working.  Mr. Walker indicated that the new 
supervisor told him that Mrs. Grant calls in every day and asked him to 
give Mrs. Grant a call.  Mr. Walker gave Mrs. Grant the mass layoff 
number.  Reasonable minds would believe that the supervisor did in fact 
give Mr. Danko, HR, messages to return Mrs. Grant’s call.  However, there 
is no evidence to support this statement because Mrs. C. Booher failed to 
contact the supervisor for clarification.  [During the phone conversation 
with Mr. Walker, he did not imply that the company had terminated Mrs. 
Grant for violation of the contract.]”13 

                                                 
10 Record, p. 49. 
11 Record, p. 48. 
12 Record, pp. 58-65. 
13 Record, p. 48. 
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Grant reported that she called Committeeperson Marlyn Komives on October 7, 2008, 
to discuss her injury.  During this conversation, according to Grant, Komives stated that 
Representative Danko did not believe that Grant’s injury was work related or that she 
was filing for workers’ compensation because the company had not received anything 
from the Bureau of Workers’ Compensation.  Komives advised Grant to file for 
unemployment during the layoff so that she would have some income.  Grant pointed 
out that nothing was said during this conversation about Grant being in violation of 
Section 9.03(d), of the collective bargaining agreement.  Grant wrote: 
 

“…At this point, the employer did not indicate that Mrs. Grant had violated 
the contract because they were under the impression that Mrs. Grant’s 
injury was not work related.”14 

Grant stated that Representative Danko called her on October 30, 2008, and requested 
her medical information.  Grant reported that she called her attorney and had him fax a 
copy of Dr. Jones’s report to Danko.  Once again, Grant remarked that no one disputed 
her disability prior to October 30, 2008.  She argued that management terminated her 
employment when they realized that she intended to file for workers’ compensation 
benefits in connection with her shoulder injury.   
 

Grant asserted that Unit Committeeperson Marlyn Komives and International 
Representative Booher failed to conduct any investigation into the circumstances that 
resulted in her termination.  She reported that neither Komives nor Booher consulted 
her about the content of her discharge grievance and that Komives forged her signature 
on the grievance.  Grant maintained that the grievance ought to have charged 
management with a violation of subsection (e)(i) of Section 9.03 of the collective 
bargaining agreement.15  Section 9.03 (e)(i) provides as follows: 

 
“(e) If an employee has been laid off due to lack of work and does not 
return within five (5) working days after being contacted personally to 
report for duty. 

(i) When the employee cannot be contacted, the company will 
notify the employee, by registered mail to his last known 
address, and he will be allowed no more than five (5) 
working days from the signature date of such notification to 
report for duty.  A copy of the registered letter will be 
provided for the plant chairperson at the time of mailing.”16 
 

Grant noted that the company claimed it tried to contact her but reached a non-working 
number.  She wrote: 
                                                 
14 Record, p. 48. 
15 Record, p. 47. 
16 Record, p. 5. 
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“The employer allegedly tried to contact Mrs. Grant by phone numerous 
times, but the number that they had was not a working number.  Mrs. 
Grant’s personnel and union files have her home phone number and 
mailing address.  Mrs. Grant will be able to provide a statement of her 
home phone service (upon request) supporting facts that her phone 
service [was] not interrupted and that she has had the same home number 
for well over five years.”17 

Grant further maintained that Representative Booher’s decision to withdraw the 
grievance was discriminatory and based on inappropriate factors.  Grant reported that 
the only questions Booher asked her was her age, her marital status, and whether she 
had any children.  Grant stated that she felt compelled to respond to these questions 
although she did not believe they were appropriate.  Grant charged that Booher had 
colluded with representatives of management and failed to provide adequate 
representation to a union member when she withdrew the grievance protesting Grant’s 
discharge.18 
 

International Representative Catherine Booher responded to Grant’s appeal in a 
memorandum addressed to President Gettelfinger on January 30, 2009.  Booher 
reported that Grant was examined by the company’s physician, Dr. Yeasting, on 
September 11, 2008, and he concluded that her shoulder pain did not represent an 
occupational injury or condition.  Booher stated that Grant reported to work on 
September 12, 2008, but left early because of her shoulder pain.  The following week 
there was a plant-wide layoff.  Grant did not report to work on September 22 following 
the layoff.  Booher reported that Grant did call and leave voice messages regarding her 
absence, but that she never spoke with anyone in person.  The plant was on layoff 
again from September 27 through October 17.  Grant did not return to work on October 
20 following this layoff and, according to Booher, still did not speak to anyone about her 
medical condition.  Booher’s memorandum states: 

 
“On or about October 30, Danko spoke with a workers’ compensation 
representative who gave him a working number for appellant.  Using this 
number, Danko made contact with the appellant and told her that she 
needed to ‘turn in the proper paperwork’ so that he could get her on a 
leave of absence. 

It was then and only then that the appellant made an effort to 
communicate with the company about her extended absence, having ‘her 
attorney’ fax (Exhibit G), the physician’s statement stating that her period 
of disability was from September 11, 2008 – October 31, 2008. 

                                                 
17 Record, p. 47. 
18 Record, p. 46. 
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The problem became then that this paperwork was in the appellant’s 
possession for six weeks and not submitted to the company until 
October 30, 2008.”19 

Booher explained that medical leaves of absence are governed by Article 25 of 
the collective bargaining agreement.  Under that Article, the employee is required to 
notify human resources of the nature and approximate length of the disability within 
three days and make an application for leave.  Booher stated that under the company’s 
attendance policy described in its Hourly Employee Handbook, an employee may be 
terminated after six unexcused absences.  Booher stated that because Grant had not 
made an application for a medical leave of absence, her sixth unexcused absence 
occurred on October 20, 2008.20  Booher reported that when she asked Grant why she 
had not applied for medical leave, Grant was “non-responsive.”21 

 
Booher indicated that the company did not intend to terminate Grant’s 

employment until Representative Danko received her doctor’s statement dated 
September 12 and realized that she had had this statement in her possession during 
the entire period of her absence.  Booher wrote: 

 
“In truth, the ‘final straw’ was when Danko finally reached her on October 
30.  Per the appellant’s own statement, Danko was going to send her 
short term disability papers then, however, everything changed when 
Danko was faxed by appellant’s attorney medical papers dated September 
12.  When the company realized the appellant had this statement in her 
possession since September 12, 2008, and had failed in her responsibility 
to communicate with the human resources manager, they decided to 
terminate.”22 

Booher stated that she withdrew Grant’s grievance because she believed Grant’s 
termination had a contractual basis.  In response to Grant’s specific complaints about 
Booher’s investigation, Booher explained that she asked Grant about her age and 
children because Christmas was approaching and she hoped to garner some mercy for 
Grant because of these circumstances.  Booher stated that she had no involvement with 
management regarding Grant’s termination prior to the third step meeting.23 
 

Acting as hearing officers on behalf of President Gettelfinger, Toffie Abbasse and 
Jack Campbell conducted a hearing on Grant’s appeal on April 22, 2009.  Abbasse and 
Campbell prepared a report to the IEB on Grant’s appeal based on information provided 

                                                 
19 Record, p. 73. 
20 Record, pp. 73-74. 
21 Record, p. 74. 
22 Record, p. 75. 
23 Record, p. 76. 
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by the parties and testimony given at the hearing.  The hearing officers reviewed the 
claims made by Grant in her appeal and Representative Booher’s response to them.  
The hearing officers found no evidence to support Grant’s allegation of discrimination 
and collusion.24  They reported that Representative Booher withdrew Grant’s grievance 
because it lacked merit.  They asserted that an employee who is disabled has the 
responsibility to submit documentation to support a request for a medical leave of 
absence, citing Article 25 of the collective bargaining agreement.25  Section 25.01 of the 
collective bargaining agreement states as follows: 

 
“An employee who is unable to work due to a valid claim of illness or 
injury, must notify Human Resources within three (3) days stating the 
nature and the approximate length of the disability.  (Employee must 
continue to additionally comply with the procedures under the absentee 
policy in the handbook in reporting daily absences.)  The employee must 
then apply for a medical leave.  The leave will be subject to approval by 
the company.”26 

The hearing officers commented: 
 

“The appellant failed in her duty and so the absence was unapproved.  
The termination, therefore, had a contractual basis and was not an issue 
that the union would prevail in arbitration—therefore, Representative 
Booher’s decision was to withdraw the grievance.”27 

The hearing officers’ report concludes as follows: 
 

“Based on the case record and the testimony given at the evidentiary 
hearing, the decision of UAW International Representative Booher was 
proper and not devoid of a rational basis.  In addition, there was no proof 
of disparate treatment of employees.  There is no evidence that 
discrimination, fraud or collusion with management improperly motivated 
the settlement.”28  

The hearing officers denied Grant’s appeal.  The IEB adopted the hearing officers’ 
report as its decision and notified Grant on December 21, 2009.  Grant appealed the 
IEB’s decision to the Public Review Board (PRB), and we heard the parties in oral 
argument on July 31, 2010. 

                                                 
24 Record, p. 111. 
25 Record, p. 107. 
26 Record, p. 6. 
27 Record, p. 108. 
28 Record, p. 112. 
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ARGUMENT 
 

A. Cynthia Grant: 

I did not violate the local collective bargaining agreement.  I sustained a work 
related injury on July 2, 2008.  On September 11, 2008, I aggravated the injury and 
experienced excruciating pain in my shoulder.  I did not return to work from layoff on 
September 22, 2008, but instead went to see my personal doctor on that day.  I mailed 
in my doctor’s report on September 23, 2008, which meant the human resource 
personnel would have received it no later than September 26, 2008.  My doctor’s report 
certified my disability throughout the period following the layoff until October 31, 2008.  
The record demonstrates that the people in the company’s human resources 
department and my local union representatives were aware of my situation throughout 
the period of my disability.  If the International Representative had conducted a proper 
investigation of my grievance, the outcome would have been different. 

 
The International Representative and the employer claimed that they did not 

have a working number for me.  That is not true.  During the week of September 28, I 
received a telephone call from the second shift representative Andre Walker.  He told 
me that a few employees were working, but that I was on layoff status.  He gave me a 
different mass layoff number so that I could receive unemployment benefits.  I did not 
return to work after this second layoff, but human resources knew the reason for my 
absence.  If the employer had a question about my status during the period of my 
disability, Article 9.03(e)(i) required them to send a registered letter to me within five 
days.  This was not done.  The evidence clearly supports a conclusion that human 
resources had received my doctor’s disability report by this time, because no action was 
taken in response to my absence. 

 
I had been on medical leaves in the past and I followed the same procedure in 

this case.  I sent in my doctor’s certificate of disability and called the company to let 
them know I was unable to work.  I spoke to the shift supervisor Jerry Rosenbauer on 
September 25, 2008.  I told him to let Tom Danko know that I was out on a medical 
leave.  The supervisor said he would give Danko the message.  I did not call Danko 
later, because I had never been required to do that before.  In my prior medical leaves, I 
brought in the medical records when I returned to work.  Tom Danko did not take any 
action against me until after he learned from the Bureau of Workers’ Compensation that 
I had an active claim for benefits.  By his own admission, Danko contacted me on 
October 30, 2008, and requested additional documentation so that he could place me 
on disability leave.  When Danko received the documents from my attorney, he became 
upset and suddenly things changed.  Then he retaliated against me claiming that I had 
unexcused absences on October 27, 28, and 29. 

 
There is no evidence to support the company’s claim that they tried to reach me 

by telephone prior to October 30, 2008.  I have had the same telephone number for well 
over eight years.  My service has not been interrupted.  My home and mobile telephone 
number are on my original job application.  The International Representative should 
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have obtained the company’s telephone records to corroborate Manager Danko’s claim 
that he tried to call me.  Booher made no attempt to verify Danko’s claim.  Prior to 
learning of my workers’ compensation claim on October 29, 2009, Manager Danko 
made no attempt to contact me and did not terminate my employment even though I 
was absent through this period. 

 
Tom Danko was willing to approve the papers for my short term disability on 

October 29, 2008.  I mailed the certificate of disability to the company on September 23, 
2008, but Dr. Jones also faxed it to the company on October 1.  You can see on the 
report in the record that it was faxed three times.  It was faxed on October 1 to the 
company and then on October 6 to my lawyer.  On October 29, 2008, Tom Danko called 
me and said he had not received it, so my lawyer faxed it to him on October 30, 2008.  It 
was only when Tom Danko realized that I was receiving workers’ compensation benefits 
that he decided to terminate my employment.    

 
B. International Union, UAW: 

This company, Faurecia Interiors Systems, is a small company with only 
approximately 140 employees.  The manager Tom Danko did not like to terminate 
employees; he tried to work with them when problems occurred.  When Danko 
telephoned Grant on October 29, 2008, he was still trying to find out her status and help 
her get her application for short disability benefits submitted.  Appellant was withholding 
her doctor’s certificate of disability so that she could claim unemployment 
compensation.  The record shows that she did file for and receive unemployment 
compensation during the period from July 19, 2008, through October 4, 2008, even 
though she now claims she became disabled on September 11, 2008.  One of the 
assertions an applicant for unemployment compensation must make is that she is ready 
and able to return to work, so Grant must have lied on her application in order to receive 
benefits.  She has now submitted pieces of depositions and altered telephone records in 
an effort to make Tom Danko look bad when he was only trying to assist her. 

 
This is the first time appellant has claimed that her doctor faxed a copy of the 

disability certificate to the company on October 1, 2008.  Appellant claims that she 
mailed the form on September 23, but she has produced absolutely no evidence to 
support that claim.  If she had mailed Dr. Jones’s report to the company on September 
23, she would have been sent the disability claim form provided by the company’s 
disability insurance carrier, and we would not be here today.  Appellant left work on 
September 12, 2008, and never returned.  She went to the doctor and allegedly 
received certification of her disability for the period from September 11 through October 
31, 2008.  That is only half of her duty, however.  In addition, an employee must actually 
notify human resources of her need for medical leave and apply for medical leave.  
Grant did neither.  Her only action was to call in to an answering machine each morning 
and indicate that she was not coming to work that day.  

 
Appellant has taken medical leaves in the past and is well aware of the 

procedures under the contract.  Her assertion that she believed she could be absent 
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from work for eight weeks without obtaining approval of her medical leave is not 
credible.  Her prior application for disability submitted in March 2008 indicates that her 
leave was approved on March 13, 2008, before her return to work on March 17, 2008.29  
It appears that the application submitted in connection with Grant’s medical leave in 
August 2007 has been altered to make it appear that the approval was received after 
her return to work on August 27, 2007.30  In any event, the collective bargaining 
agreement makes very plain that an employee seeking a medical leave of absence 
must apply for leave and obtain approval.  

 
After meeting with Tom Danko on Cynthia Grant’s grievance on November 21, 

2008, International Representative Booher met with Grant, Chairperson Al Tarrent, and 
Committeeperson Marlyn Komives to try to develop a strategy for obtaining Grant’s 
reinstatement.  At this point, Booher knew they had an uphill battle.  She reported that 
Tom Danko was really upset when he discovered that Grant had a disability certificate 
dated September 12, 2008, and that she never bothered to mail it in.  Danko told 
Booher that it appeared that Grant’s job did not mean enough to her.  Booher asked 
Grant at the meeting on November 22 if she had mailed anything in and Grant said that 
she had not.  If Grant had stated at that meeting that she had mailed in Dr. Jones’s 
report earlier, Booher would have investigated that claim.  As it was, there was simply 
no argument that could be made on Grant’s behalf to require her reinstatement because 
there was a violation of the collective bargaining agreement.  

 
No other conclusion can be reached than the appellant did not comply with 

Section 25.01 of the collective bargaining agreement and so was in violation of Section 
9.03(d) of the agreement.  She was absent for more than three working days without 
company approval.  These facts provided a rational basis for Representative Booher’s 
decision to withdraw Grant’s grievance after the company refused to reinstate her.   

 
As to appellant’s assertions of discrimination and collusion, there is no evidence 

to support these claims.  There was nothing inappropriate about Booher’s inquiry 
regarding Grant’s age and whether she had children.  Booher was merely investigating 
possible arguments that could be made on Grant’s behalf. 

 
C. Rebuttal of Cynthia Grant: 

It was inappropriate for Representative Booher to ask me about my age and 
family life when she interviewed me about my grievance.  These questions naturally led 
me to believe that my age was a factor in Representative Booher’s handling of my 
grievance.  The impression was increased by the fact that younger, non-African 
American employees who violated the contract were reinstated on a last chance basis.  
Booher never considered a last chance reinstatement in my case. 

                                                 
29 Record, p. 34. 
30 Record, p. 32. 
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I cannot prove that I mailed my doctor’s statement to the human resources office 
on September 23, 2008, because I did not send it certified.  Nevertheless, the 
circumstances support a conclusion that human resources had the document, because 
otherwise I would have been terminated sooner based on management’s theory of the 
case.  Booher claimed that she heard for the first time during the hearing on July 31, 
2010, that I claimed to have mailed in my doctor’s certificate of disability prior to October 
30, 2008.  That is not true.  I told her at the meeting on November 22, 2008, that I had 
mailed the doctor’s report to human resources and discussed it with my shift supervisor. 

 
The hearing officers’ report on my appeal fails to mention the testimony of 

Committeeperson Andre Walker.  I spoke with him on October 1, 2008, concerning my 
status.  I also spoke with Committeeperson Marlyn Komives on several occasions.  I 
asked her what I should do after the company doctor said my shoulder injury was not 
work related.  She said I should file for unemployment benefits for the first layoff.  I filed 
for unemployment benefits for the weeks ending 9/27/2008 and 10/4/2008 because 
Committeeperson Komives instructed me to do this so I could have some income during 
the period.  Later Komives told me that I had better file for short term disability and 
worry about the workers’ compensation later. 

 
I followed the same procedures in September 2008 that I had followed in three 

previous medical leaves.  On the three prior occasions, I called in and left voice mail 
messages on the supervisor’s phone line.  The human resources personnel called me 
back and advised me to get better and they would take care of the paperwork approving 
the leave when I returned to work.  I did the same thing on September 22, 2008.  I left a 
detailed message for the human resources manager and asked him to return my call.  I 
had no reason to believe that the leave in September 2008 would be treated any 
differently than my three previous medical leaves.  The employer knew I was absent for 
a medical reason, not just failing to report to work.   

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Our jurisdiction to consider appeals related to the handling of a grievance is 

limited to claims that the handling of the matter was influenced by impermissible factors 
such as fraud, discrimination, or collusion with management, or that the decision was 
devoid of any rational basis.31  There is no credible evidence in this record that Grant’s 
race or age had any influence on Booher’s handling of her grievance.  The mere fact 
that Representative Booher asked Grant her age is not evidence of discrimination.  The 
only question presented by this appeal, therefore, is whether Booher’s conclusion that 
the Union could not successfully arbitrate Grant’s discharge grievance lacked a rational 
basis.   

 
We could not resolve this issue based on the record we received in connection 

with Grant’s appeal to the PRB.  It did not appear from our record that Representative 

                                                 
31 International Constitution, Article 33, §4(i). 
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Booher had conducted a sufficient investigation of Grant’s grievance to support her 
conclusion that it could not be successfully arbitrated.  The record contains a notice of 
termination dated November 14, 2008, indicating that Grant was absent from 
September 22, 2008, through October 29, 2008, without providing any documentation to 
the company to explain her absence.  There is a note in the record from Manager Tom 
Danko to International Representative Booher referring to a grievance meeting that took 
place on November 21, 2008.  There are no minutes from the November 21 meeting in 
the record describing what Booher and Danko discussed.  Danko’s note is followed by 
an email dated December 3, 2008, from Booher to Danko withdrawing Grant’s 
grievance.  

 
In her appeal to the IEB, Grant reported that she injured her shoulder on 

Thursday, September 11, 2008.  The company was shut down the week ending 
September 20, 2008, and Grant was scheduled to return to work on Monday, 
September 22.  Grant asserted that she was unable to work on September 22 and that 
she mailed Dr. Jones’s certificate of her disability to the company’s human resources 
department on September 23, 2008.  Grant attached a copy of Dr. Jones’s report to her 
appeal.  The report confirmed a period of disability from September 11, 2008, through 
October 31, 2008.  On its face, Dr. Jones’s note seems to contradict Danko’s assertion 
that Grant failed to provide documentation to justify her absence.  Yet, it did not appear 
that Representative Booher argued during her presentation of Grant’s grievance that 
Grant had mailed this document to the company on September 23, 2008. 

 
The IEB’s decision on Grant’s appeal mentions Dr. Jones’s report dated 

September 22, 2008, but the decision does not address Grant’s claim that she mailed 
the report to the company on September 23, 2008.  The IEB’s decision ultimately 
concludes that Grant did not provide Dr. Jones’s report to the company until October 30, 
2008.  As a basis for this conclusion, the IEB’s decision paraphrases excerpts from 
Booher’s January 9, 2009 memorandum to President Gettelfinger.  The IEB’s decision 
states: 

 
“Representative Booher stated that it did not take long to realize in a 
conversation (investigation) with the Chairperson and the grievant that we 
had a serious problem on our hands in terms of reinstating the grievant’s 
employment.  In fact, the grievant admitted to Representative Booher 
immediately that she had not given the paperwork to Human Resource 
Manager Danko – because she was incredulous and asked her why she 
would do that.”32 

                                                 
32 Record, p. 108.  Booher’s January 30, 3009 memorandum states: 

“It didn’t take long to realize in a conversation (investigation) with the Chairman and the 
grievant that we had a serious problem on our hands in terms of reinstating the grievant’s 
employment.  As a matter of fact, the grievant admitted to me then and there that she had 
not given the paperwork to Danko – because I was incredulous and asked her why she 
would do that.”  (Record, p. 76)  
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The problem here is that Booher’s memorandum to President Gettelfinger was 
prepared in response to Grant’s appeal, months after she made the decision to 
withdraw Grant’s grievance.  There is no report in the IEB’s decision about the union’s 
investigation of Grant’s claims prior to the withdrawal of her grievance.  Significantly, the 
IEB’s decision does not indicate that Representative Booher conducted a meeting with 
Grant and the local union representatives on November 22, 2008, in order to prepare a 
response to Danko’s denial of Grant’s grievance at the third step.  The IEB’s decision 
appears to be based entirely on the January 9, 2009 memorandum and it does not 
make clear that Booher’s decision to withdraw the grievance was based on what she 
learned during the meeting on November 22, 2008.   

 
It appears that the IEB’s hearing officers became distracted by speculation 

regarding Tom Danko’s motives and bogged down in details regarding telephone 
records.  The IEB decision focuses primarily on the telephone calls Grant made to the 
company and the question whether Tom Danko had the correct contact information to 
return those calls.  We do not see the significance of Danko’s failure to return Grant’s 
telephone calls.  Manager Danko had no contractual obligation to call Grant personally 
to find out why she was not reporting for work.  If Grant needed assistance in applying 
for a medical leave of absence, she could have obtained that from her local union 
representatives. The testimony given at our hearing demonstrated that Grant and the 
local union representatives were in contact throughout the period of her disability.  
There is no evidence in the record to support Booher’s report that Danko made 
repeated attempts to contact Grant prior to October 30, 2008.33  There is nothing in the 
record that would support the IEB’s suggestion that Grant was somehow 
incommunicado during this period.  Representative Booher’s report that Danko obtained 
Grant’s telephone number from the Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Compensation seems 
highly improbable, and is more than likely a misunderstanding.  But even if all these 
claims were established, we do not see what bearing they have on the merits of Grant’s 
grievance.   

 
We now know based on the testimony given at the hearing we conducted on 

July 31, 2010, that Representative Booher met with Grant and the local union 
representatives on November 22, 2008, in order to determine if there was any argument 
that could be presented to compel the company to reinstate Grant.  The principal issue 
of fact to be resolved at this point was whether Grant had communicated with the 
company regarding her disability prior to her termination.  If Grant had notified the 
company of her disability, a strong argument could be made that she should have 
received the appropriate forms to apply for medical leave and short term disability 
benefits.  In other words, an arbitrator might well be persuaded that the submission of a 

                                                 
33 Booher’s report states: 

“Danko attempted many times to contact her to advise her of what was needed to get on 
a proper leave of absence.  Danko went to the union out of frustration and asked them to 
help contact her.  The chairman gave Danko another number he had but neither was 
successful in contacting her at that number either.” (Record, p. 75) 
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valid certificate of disability would operate as a request for medical leave thus satisfying 
the requirements of Section 25.01 of the collective bargaining agreement. 

 
Unfortunately, there are no notes from the November 22, 2008, meeting in our 

record.  Booher testified that she kept notes of her exchanges with Grant at this 
meeting, but that the notes were given to the representative who replaced Booher as 
servicing representative for Local Union 12.  Booher stated that she did not know what 
had become of the box of materials containing the notes of her interview with Grant.  
We are troubled by the failure of the hearing officers for the IEB to discover the 
existence of these notes and to retrieve them so that they could be entered into the 
record.  When conducting investigations on behalf of the IEB, Article 33, §3(d), of the 
UAW Constitution charges the International President’s staff with responsibility for 
obtaining all records, minutes, transcripts of testimony, and other material relating to the 
appeal.  A grievance handler is expected to make a written record of each step in the 
processing of a grievance, reporting the date and the basis of any action taken with 
respect to it.  If the local union did not forward Booher’s notes with its response to 
Grant’s appeal, the hearing officer’s for the IEB ought to have asked why there were no 
documents in the record recording what took place at the third step meeting on 
November 21, 2008, and the grievance investigation interview that took place on 
November 22, 2008. 

 
The record of this grievance investigation meeting is particularly important where, 

as happened here, the action disposes of the grievance.  Once that disposition is 
challenged, the notes become a relevant and potentially quite important source of 
information to support or question the union’s position that the grievance was fully 
investigated and rationally processed.  Where these notes are not made available, or 
where they have not been sought by the union to corroborate its position, there is a 
greater concern that the union’s actions are being justified on a retroactive basis rather 
than that they were considered and justified at the time the grievance was settled or 
withdrawn.  We anticipate that in the future, records like the ones Booher says she kept 
will not be stored away unconsulted during a grievance appeal. We must now rely on 
the participants’ memory of what was said during the determinative meeting on 
November 22, 2008, and their recollections do not entirely agree.  Grant maintained that 
she told Committeeperson Marlyn Komives that she mailed Dr. Jones’s report to the 
Company on September 23, 2008.  Komives reported that Grant told her that her 
husband had mailed in the form, but Komives thought she might have said this before 
Representative Booher entered the room.  Grant denied that her husband had any 
involvement in the matter.   

 
On the other hand, Representative Booher communicated very clearly and 

credibly at the hearing we conducted that she came away from the meeting on 
November 22, 2008, believing that Grant had remained away from work for the entire 
period of her disability without providing any documentation to the company to justify 
her absence.  Grant’s failure to make her position clear to Booher during this crucial 
grievance investigation meeting on November 22, 2008, is difficult to explain at this 
point.  We have previously held, however, that a grievant has an obligation to make the 
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union aware of any documents or information pertinent to the merits of a grievance.  In 
Simpson v. Local Union 155, UAW, PRB Case 1623 (2009), we found that the union’s 
decision to withdraw appellant’s grievance was rational even where the basis for his 
discharge was ultimately determined to be entirely false, because the appellant did not 
take adequate steps to make the union aware of his innocence.  If Grant had mailed in 
some kind of documentation to justify her absence on September 23, 2008, as she now 
claims, she did not exert sufficient effort during the meeting on November 22, 2008 to 
make Representative Booher aware of this.   

 
Furthermore, there is no convincing evidence in this record that Grant did submit 

Dr. Jones’s report to the company prior to October 29, 2008.  A date stamp on a sheet 
created by a fax machine is not conclusive proof of the date on which a document was 
sent or even the fact that it was sent.  Moreover, the page Grant submitted for the 
record has a highly unusual date stamp: upside down and at the bottom right of the 
page and not next to a ten digit fax number. Grant’s failure to keep a record of such a 
significant piece of correspondence casts doubt on her claim.   

 
The IEB did not conduct a proper investigation of Grant’s appeal.  When 

considering appeals involving the disposition of grievances, investigators for the IEB 
should base their conclusions on the record made by the grievance handler at the time 
decisions were made respecting the grievance in order to avoid the impression that 
actions are being justified retroactively. Nevertheless, we now believe that 
Representative Booher had a rational basis for her conclusion that she could not obtain 
any relief for Grant by pursuing her grievance in November 2008.  According to 
Booher’s testimony at our hearing, Manager Danko had communicated to her that he 
was unwilling to consider Grant’s reinstatement because her behavior demonstrated 
lack of commitment to her job.  In order to pursue Grant’s grievance in November 2008, 
therefore, the union had to have a sound contractual basis for taking the case to 
arbitration.  The information available to Representative Booher at the time she 
disposed of Grant’s grievance indicated that Grant’s seniority was broken in accordance 
with Section 9.03(d) of the collective bargaining agreement when she failed to request a 
medical leave of absence or report to work at the conclusion of the layoff on 
September 22, 2008.  The fact that the company did not immediately invoke the section 
would not be grounds for insisting on Grant’s reinstatement.  Whatever evidence might 
subsequently be discovered in connection with related lawsuits does not affect the 
reasonableness of the union’s actions with respect to Grant’s discharge grievance.  
Representative Booher’s conclusion that she could not obtain Grant’s reinstatement 
through arbitration was rational based on what she knew in November 2008.   

 
The decision of the IEB is affirmed. 

 


